

No. 22O160, Original

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

STATE OF UTAH,  
*Plaintiff,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Defendant.*

---

On Motion for Leave to File Bill of Complaint

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*  
LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF UTAH  
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF’S MOTION  
FOR LEAVE TO FILE BILL OF COMPLAINT**

---

VICTORIA ASHBY  
General Counsel, *Counsel of Record*  
CHRISTINE R. GILBERT  
Deputy General Counsel  
PATRICIA OWEN  
ROBERT H. REES  
Senior Associates General Counsel  
RYAN C. WILLIAMS  
Associate General Counsel  
Office of Legislative Research & General Counsel  
W210 State Capitol Complex  
Salt Lake City, UT 84114  
(801) 538-1032  
vashby@le.utah.gov

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae, Utah Legislature*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. Federal retention of unappropriated land in Utah restricts the Utah Legislature’s ability to shape policy for the benefit and welfare of the people of Utah.....	4
A. The federal government’s indefinite retention of unappropriated land impairs Utah’s ability to implement the State’s legislatively established energy policy. ....	4
1. Federal retention of unappropriated land restricts the Utah Legislature’s ability to shape policy for the timely establishment of new utility corridors in the State.....	6
2. Federal retention of unappropriated land restricts the Utah Legislature’s ability to shape policy relating to energy production in the State. ....	10
B. Federal retention of unappropriated land restricts the Utah Legislature’s ability to plan for and authorize construction of needed transportation infrastructure.....	12

1. Federal retention of unappropriated land and the BLM's inaction and action relating to a proposed transportation corridor for Washington County have thwarted implementation of the Legislature's transportation policy. ....	13
2. Federal retention of unappropriated land impairs the Utah Legislature's ability to shape state transportation policy in other ways. ....	16
C. Federal retention of unappropriated land restricts the Utah Legislature's ability to establish policies for the sound management of grazing land. ....	18
II. Federal retention of unappropriated land restricts the Utah Legislature's ability to develop policies that maximize the value of school trust land for the benefit of Utah's school children. ....	20
CONCLUSION.....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Conserve Sw. Utah v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior</i> , No. 21-CV-1506 (D.C. Cir. 2021) .....	15
<i>Georgia v. Tenn. Copper Co.</i> , 206 U.S. 230 (1907).....	3
<i>Mississippi v. Louisiana</i> , 506 U.S. 73 (1992).....	3
<i>Utah v. Andrus</i> , 486 F. Supp. 995 (D. Utah 1979) ..	22
<i>Utah v. Haaland</i> , No. 2:23-cv-00923 (D. Utah 2024) .....	23
<i>Utah v. Haaland</i> , No. 4:23-cv-00104 (D. Utah 2023) .....	24
<i>Washington Cty., Utah v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior</i> , No. 4:24-cv-00067-DN (D. Utah 2024) ...	15

### Federal Statutes, Legislation, and Regulations

23 U.S.C. § 514(b)(4) .....	17
43 U.S.C. § 1701(a)(7) .....	19
43 U.S.C. § 1702(c).....	19
43 U.S.C. § 1712.....	7
43 U.S.C. §§ 4321–4370m-11.....	7
An Act to Establish a Territorial Government for Utah, 9 Stat. 453 § 15 (Sept. 9, 1850).....	21
Conservation and Landscape Health, 89 Fed. Reg. 40308, 40310 (May 9, 2024) (to be codified at 43 C.F.R. pt. 1600; 43 C.F.R. pt. 6100) .....	19
H.R.146, 111th Cong. (2009), Pub. L. No. 111-11, § 1977, 123 Stat. 991, 1088-91 (2009) .....	14

John D. Dingell, Jr. Conservation, Management, and Recreation Act, Pub. L. No. 116-9, 133 Stat 580 (2019) .....	18
Utah Enabling Act, 28 Stat. 110 (1894).....	21
<b>Utah Regulations, Statutes, and Constitution</b>	
Utah Admin. Code R940-6.....	12
Utah Code Ann. § 4-18-101 .....	19
Utah Code Ann. § 53C-1-201 .....	21
Utah Code Ann. § 53C-3-101.....	21
Utah Code Ann. § 63N-17-301.....	17
Utah Code Ann. § 72-1-304 .....	12
Utah Code Ann. § 72-2-124 .....	12
Utah Code Ann. § 72-7-108 .....	17
Utah Code Ann. § 79-6-301 .....	4, 9, 11
Utah Code Ann. §§ 4-20-101 to -109 .....	20
Utah const., art. XX, §§ 1, 2.....	21
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Anastasia Hufham, <i>Feds want to open 1/10th of Utah for solar energy development. The state and environmentalists aren't so sure</i> , The Salt Lake Tribune, Sept. 18, 2024.....	11
Bureau of Land Mgmt., DOI-BLM-HQ-3000- 2023-0001-RMP-EIS, <i>Utility-Scale Solar Energy Dev.</i> (Oct. 17, 2024).....	10
Bureau of Land Mgmt., DOI-BLM-UT-G020- 2018-0004-EA, Decision Record, <i>San Rafael Desert Travel Mgmt. Plan: Reconsideration of Routes as Required by the 2022 Settlement Agreement</i> (Oct. 28, 2022) .....	18, 23, 24

Bureau of Land Mgmt., DOI-BLM-UT-Y010-2020-0097-EA, Decision Record, <i>Labyrinth/Gemini Bridges Travel Mgmt. Plan</i> (Sept. 23, 2023).....	23
Bureau of Land Mgmt., <i>Frequently Asked Questions for the N. Corridor Project: Supplemental Env'l Impact Statement</i> .....	15
Bureau of Land Mgmt., <i>Record of Decision and Approved Res. Mgmt. Plan Amendments for the N. Corridor Right-of-Way, Red Cliffs Nat'l Conservation Area Res. Mgmt. Plan, and St. George Field Office Res. Mgmt. Plan</i> (Jan. 2021) .....	14
<i>Comments to the Broadband Opportunity Council in Response to the Council's Notice and Request for Comment</i> (June 10, 2015) (statement of Carlos Braceras, Exec. Dir. Utah Dep't of Transp.) .....	16, 17
Council on Env'tl. Quality, Exec. Office of the President, <i>Environmental Impact Statement Timelines</i> (2010-2018) (June 12, 2020) .....	8
<i>Empowering Local Voices and Stopping Federal Overreach to Improve the Management of Utah's Public Lands: Hearing Before the Subcomm. On Federal Lands, H. Comm. On Natural Resources</i> , 118th Cong. (Apr. 22, 2024) (testimony of Carlos Braceras, Exec. Dir. Utah Dep't of Transp.).....	14
<i>Hearing on H.R. 5499 Before the Subcomm. on Federal Lands, H. Comm. on Natural Res. Admin.</i> (Mar. 20, 2024) (testimony of Michelle McConkie, Dir. Utah School and Institutional Trust Lands Admin.).....	22, 23

Kevin Robinson-Avila, <i>Transmission traffic jam threatens clean energy transition</i> , <i>Albuquerque Journal</i> , June 23, 2023.....	6
<i>Notice of Availability of the Final Programmatic Env'tl. Impact Statement for Utility-Scale Solar Energy Dev. and Proposed Res. Mgmt. Plan Amendments</i> , 89 Fed. Reg. 70660, 70661 (Aug. 30, 2024) .....	10
PacifiCorp, <i>Energy Gateway</i> .....	8
Taylor Payne, <i>The Three Creeks Allotment Consolidation: Changing Western Federal Grazing Paradigms</i> , <i>Human–Wildlife Interactions</i> 12(2):272–283 (2018).....	20
THE FEDERALIST NO. 45, at 292–93 (James Madison) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961) .....	2
Utah Office of Energy Dev., <i>Siting Renewable Energy in Utah: Identifying Locations Compatible with Department of Defense Operations</i> (July 31, 2019).....	5
Utah Office of Energy Dev., <i>Utah Transmission Study</i> 21–27 (2021) .....	9
Utah Pub. Lands Policy Coordinating Office, <i>Response Letter to the Draft PEIS for Utility-Scale Solar Energy</i> (Apr. 18, 2024).....	11
Utah Pub. Lands Policy Coordinating Office, <i>Utah State Resource Mgmt. Plan</i> (Jan. 8, 2024) ..	18
